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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On February 15, 2024, Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. (“ULH,” “we,” “us,” or “our”) issued a press release announcing our financial and operating 
results for the thirteen weeks and year ended December 31, 2023, a copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

On February 14, 2024, our Board of Directors (the “Board”) approved and adopted our Sixth Amended and Restated Bylaws (the “Bylaws”), effective 
immediately. The Bylaws amend and restate our Fifth Amended and Restated Bylaws, which were adopted on December 13, 2019. Among other things, the 
amendments to the Bylaws:

• facilitate the issuance of uncertificated shares;

• add flexibility in setting shareholder meetings, including with respect to virtual meetings;

• permit the chairman of any shareholders meeting to determine the order of business at the meeting; 

• require our Chief Executive Officer or Secretary to call a special meeting of the shareholders if requested by a majority of our directors 
(instead of any two directors);

• revise the procedures and disclosure requirements set forth in our advance notice bylaw provisions, including by requiring additional 
information, representations and disclosures from proposing shareholders, proposed nominees and other persons related to a shareholder’s 
solicitation of proxies;

• address the universal proxy rules adopted by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, by (a) clarifying that no person may solicit 
proxies in support of a director nominee other than the Board’s nominees unless such person has complied with Rule 14a-19 under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including applicable notice and solicitation requirements, and (b) providing that if any 
shareholder fails to comply with the requirements of Rule 14a-19, then we will disregard the nomination of each of the director nominees 
proposed by such shareholder and any proxies or votes solicited for such nominees;

• require that a shareholder directly or indirectly soliciting proxies from other shareholders use a proxy card color other than white;

• permit a special meeting of the board of directors to be called upon 24 hours’ notice; 

• expand the restrictions on the Executive Committee’s authority so that the restrictions apply to all committees of the Board of Directors;

• as currently permitted in our articles of incorporation, facilitate shareholder action by written consents signed by the holders of outstanding 
shares having not less than the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take the action at a shareholders meeting;

• eliminate the provisions related to the Michigan Control Share Acquisition Statute, which was repealed by the Michigan legislature effective 
January 6, 2009; and 

• make other technical, modernizing and clarifying changes.

The foregoing description of the Bylaws does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Bylaws, a copy of 
which is attached as Exhibit 3.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On February 14, 2024, our Board approved a resolution to retire our current treasury share holdings. As of February 14, 2024, the number of issued shares 
of our common stock, no par value, is 31,027,100 shares, of which 26,304,223 shares are outstanding and 4,722,877 are treasury shares to be retired 
immediately. The cost basis of our treasury share holdings is $96,840,000. After giving effect to their retirement, our former treasury shares will be 
considered unissued shares, and we will have 26,304,223 shares issued and outstanding. The net financial impact on total shareholders’ equity, after giving
effect to retirement of the treasury shares, is zero.

Separately, on February 15, 2024, we issued a press release announcing that our Board declared a cash dividend of $0.105 per share of common stock. The 
dividend is payable on April 1, 2024 to shareholders of record on March 4, 2024. A copy of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

3.1 Sixth Amended and Restated Bylaws.  
99.1 Press Release dated February 15, 2024.  
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL)  
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Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned 
hereunto duly authorized.

      UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

       

Date: February 15, 2024 By: /s/ Steven Fitzpatrick
      Steven Fitzpatrick


Secretary

 



Exhibit 3.1
 

SIXTH AMENDED AND RESTATED BYLAWS

OF

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.

(Effective February 14, 2024)

 
ARTICLE I
OFFICES

 
Section 1.1	 Registered Office and Agent. The registered office and agent of the corporation shall be at such place as the Board of Directors 

shall determine and as shall be designated from time to time by the appropriate filing by the corporation in the office of the Department of Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs of the State of Michigan. 

 
Section 1.2	 Other Offices. The corporation may also have offices at such other places as the Board of Directors from time to time determines

or the business of the corporation requires. 
 

ARTICLE II
SEAL

 
Section 2.1	 Seal. The corporation shall have a seal in such form as the Board of Directors may from time to time determine.  The seal may be 

used by causing it or a facsimile to be impressed, affixed, reproduced or otherwise.  If deemed advisable by the Secretary of the corporation, duplicate seals 
may be provided and kept for the necessary purposes of the corporation. 
 

ARTICLE III
SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

 
Section 3.1	 Issuance of Shares.  The shares of capital stock of the corporation shall be issued in such amounts, at such times, for such 

consideration and on such terms and conditions as the Board shall deem advisable, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation of the 
corporation and the further provisions of these Bylaws, and subject also to any requirements or restrictions imposed by Michigan law. 

 
Section 3.2	 Certificates for Shares.  The shares of the corporation may be certificated or uncertificated, as authorized by the Board of 

Directors in accordance with Michigan law. All certificated shares shall be represented by one or more certificates signed by the Chairman of the Board of 
Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, President, an Executive Vice President or a Vice President and by the Treasurer, Assistant 
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the corporation, and may be sealed with the seal of the corporation or a facsimile thereof. The signatures of 
the officers may be facsimiles if the certificate is countersigned by a transfer agent or registered by a registrar other than the corporation itself or its 
employee.  If an officer who has signed or whose facsimile signature has been placed upon a certificate ceases to be such officer before the certificate is 
issued, it may be issued by the corporation with the same effect as if he or she were such officer at the date of issuance. A certificate representing shares 
shall state upon its face that the corporation is formed under Michigan law; the name of the person to whom it is issued; the number and class of shares, and 
the designation of the series, if any, which the certificate represents; the par value of each share represented by the certificate, or a statement that the shares 
are without par value; and such other provisions as may be required by Michigan law. 

 
Section 3.3	 Transfer of Shares.  The shares of the capital stock of the corporation are transferable only on the stock transfer books of the 

corporation. Authority for such transfer shall be given only by the holder of record thereof or by such person’s legal representative, who shall furnish 
proper evidence of such authority, or by such person’s attorney authorized by power of attorney duly executed and filed with the corporation. Transfer of 
certificated shares shall be made only on surrender for cancellation of the certificate for such shares. 

 
Section 3.4	 Registered Shareholders. The corporation shall be entitled to treat the person in whose name any share of stock is registered on 

the books of the corporation as the owner thereof for purposes of dividends and other distributions in the course of business, or in the course of 
recapitalization, consolidation, merger, reorganization, sale of assets, liquidation or otherwise, and for the purpose of votes, approvals and consents by 

 
 



 

shareholders, and for the purpose of notices to shareholders, and for all other purposes whatever.  The corporation shall not be bound to recognize any 
equitable or other claim to or interest in such shares on the part of any other person, whether or not the corporation shall have notice thereof, save as 
expressly required by Michigan law. 

 
Section 3.5	 Lost or Destroyed Certificates.  Upon the presentation to the corporation of a proper affidavit attesting the loss, destruction or 

mutilation of any certificate or certificates for shares of stock of the corporation, the Board of Directors shall direct the issuance of a new certificate or 
certificates to replace the certificates so alleged to be lost, destroyed or mutilated.  The Board of Directors may require as a condition precedent to the 
issuance of new certificates any or all of the following: (a) presentation of additional evidence or proof of the loss, destruction or mutilation claimed; (b) 
advertisement of loss in such manner as the Board of Directors may direct or approve; (c) a bond or agreement of indemnity, in such form and amount and 
with such sureties, or without sureties, as the Board of Directors may direct or approve; (d) the order or approval of a court or judge. 
 

ARTICLE IV
MEETINGS OF SHAREHOLDERS

 
Section 4.1	 Time and Place of Meetings. All meetings of shareholders of the corporation shall be held at such times and such places as shall 

be determined by the Board of Directors from time to time and stated in the notice of the meeting. The Board of Directors may, in its sole discretion, 
determine that shareholder meetings shall be held solely or partially by means of remote communication to the extent permitted by Michigan law. 

 
Section 4.2	 Annual Meeting . The annual meeting of the shareholders for the election of directors and for the transaction of such other 

business as may properly come before the meeting shall be held at such place, date and time determined by the Board of Directors and stated in the notice 
of meeting. 

 
Section 4.3	 Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the shareholders may be called by the Board of Directors or by the Chief Executive 

Officer and shall be called by the Chief Executive Officer or Secretary at the written request of the shareholders holding a majority of the shares of stock of 
the corporation outstanding and entitled to vote. The request shall state the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is to be called. Business transacted at 
any special meeting of the shareholders shall be confined to the purpose or purposes stated in the notice thereof. 

 
Section 4.4	 Notice of Meetings.  Written notice of the time, place and purposes of a meeting of shareholders, and the means of remote 

communications (if any) by which shareholders and proxy holders may be deemed to be present in person and vote at such meeting, shall be delivered to
each shareholder personally, by mail or by electronic means, provided such shareholder shall have consented to electronic transmission of the notice, not 
less than 10 nor more than 60 days before the date of the meeting.  If such notice is to be sent by mail, it shall be directed to each shareholder of record 
entitled to vote at the meeting at his or her address as it appears on the books of the corporation, unless he or she shall have filed with the Secretary a 
written request that notices to him or her be mailed to some other address, in which case it shall be directed to him or her at such other address. No notice 
need be given of an adjourned meeting of the shareholders provided the time and place to which such meeting is adjourned are announced at the meeting at 
which the adjournment is taken and at the adjourned meeting only such business is transacted as might have been transacted at the original meeting. 
However, if after the adjournment a new record date is fixed for the adjourned meeting, notice of the adjourned meeting shall be given to each shareholder 
of record on the new record date entitled to notice as provided in these Bylaws. 

 
Section 4.5	 Record Dates. 
 
(a)	 To determine shareholders entitled to notice of and to vote at a shareholder meeting, the Board of Directors may set a record date in  

advance. The record date must be at least 10 days and not more than 60 days before the meeting date. 
 
(b)	 To determine shareholders entitled to express consent to or to dissent from a proposal without a meeting, the Board of Directors may set a

record date in advance. The record date cannot be more than 60 days before the action. 
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(c)	 To determine shareholders entitled to receive a share dividend, distribution, or for the purpose of any other action not covered above, the 
Board of Directors may set a record date in advance. The record date cannot be more than 60 days before the action. 


 
Section 4.6	 List of Shareholders. The Secretary of the corporation or the agent of the corporation having charge of the stock transfer records 

for shares of the corporation shall make and certify a complete list of the shareholders entitled to vote at a shareholders’ meeting or any adjournment 
thereof.  The list shall be arranged alphabetically within each class and series, with the address of, and the number of shares held by, each shareholder; be 
produced at the time and place of the meeting; be subject to inspection by any shareholder during the whole time of the meeting; and be prima facie 
evidence as to who are the shareholders entitled to examine the list or vote at the meeting. 

 
Section 4.7	 Quorum. A quorum is the presence of a majority of all shares entitled to vote, except as otherwise provided by law, the Articles 

of Incorporation, or these Bylaws. If any matter requires shares voting as a class or series, the presence of a majority of the shares of that class or series is a 
quorum. Once a quorum is present, those shareholders may continue to do business until adjournment, even if enough shareholders leave so that less than a 
quorum remains. Whether or not a quorum is present, a meeting of shareholders may be adjourned by a vote of the shares present in person or by proxy, 
without notice other than announcement at the meeting.  

 
Section 4.8	 Proxies. A shareholder may authorize another person to cast that shareholder’s vote only by written proxy that is dated and signed 

by the shareholder or its agent.  Such written proxy, including the execution and delivery thereof, may be in the form of an electronic transmission to the 
extent permitted by Michigan law.  A proxy expires three years from its date unless otherwise provided in the proxy.  A proxy is revocable at the pleasure 
of the shareholder executing it except as otherwise provided by Michigan law. A shareholder may revoke its proxy at any time with or without cause by 
giving written notice to the proxy holder and the corporation’s Secretary.

 
Section 4.9	 Inspectors at Shareholders Meetings. Before a shareholders meeting, the Board of Directors may appoint one or more meeting 

inspectors. If the Board does not appoint inspectors, the chair of the meeting may, and on request of a shareholder entitled to vote thereat shall, appoint one 
or more inspectors. If appointed, the inspectors shall determine the number of shares outstanding and the voting power of each, the shares represented at the 
meeting, and existence of a quorum. The inspectors also shall determine challenges and questions arising in connection with the right to vote, count and 
tabulate votes, ballots or consents, determine the result, and take such action as is proper to conduct the election or vote with fairness to all shareholders. 
The inspectors shall also report to the chair on their determinations, which shall be prima facie evidence of those determinations. 

 
Section 4.10	 Voting .  Each outstanding share is entitled to one vote on each matter submitted to a vote, unless otherwise provided in the 

Articles of Incorporation. A shareholder entitled to vote at an election for directors may vote the number of shares owned by him or her for as many 
persons as there are directors to be elected and for whose election he or she has a right to vote.  A shareholder may not cumulate his or her votes by giving 
one candidate as many votes as the number of such directors multiplied by the number of his or her shares. Votes may be cast either orally or in writing, 
signed by the shareholder or his or her proxy.  The vote for directors, and, upon the demand of any shareholder, the vote upon any question before the 
meeting, shall be by ballot.  When an action, other than the election of directors, is to be taken by the vote of shareholders, it shall be authorized by a 
majority of the votes cast by the holders of shares entitled to vote thereon, unless a greater plurality is required by the Articles of Incorporation or Michigan 
law.  Except as otherwise provided by the Articles of Incorporation, directors shall be elected by a plurality of the votes cast at any election. 

 
Section 4.11	 Presiding Officer.  The Chairman of the Board and Secretary of the corporation shall act as Chairman and Secretary, respectively, 

of all shareholders’ meetings.  In the absence of the Chairman of the Board, the Vice Chairman, if any, followed by the Chief Executive Officer and the 
President shall preside over the meeting.  In the absence of the above officers, the Vice President present who is first in the order of election shall act as 
Chairman.  In the absence of the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer, President and Vice Presidents, the meeting shall elect any shareholder 
present to act as the Chairman. 
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Section 4.12	 Order of Business.  The order of business at all shareholders meetings shall be as determined by the chairman of the meeting. 
 
Section 4.13	 Advance Notice of Shareholder Nominations and Proposals.  
 
(a)	 Annual Shareholders Meetings. At a meeting of the shareholders, only such nominations of persons for the election of directors and such 

other business shall be conducted as shall have been properly brought before the meeting. To be properly brought before an annual meeting, nominations or 
such other business must be:

 
	 (i)	 specified in the notice of meeting (or any supplement thereto) given by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or any committee

thereof;
 
	 (ii)	 otherwise properly brought before the meeting by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or any committee thereof; or
 
	 (iii)	 otherwise properly brought before an annual meeting by a shareholder who is a shareholder of record of the corporation at the time  

such notice of meeting is delivered, who is entitled to vote at the meeting, and who complies with applicable law and the terms and procedures set forth in 
this Section 4.13.
 
 In addition, any proposal of business (other than the nomination of persons for election to the Board of Directors) must be a proper matter for shareholder 
action. For business (including, but not limited to, director nominations) to be properly brought before an annual meeting by a shareholder pursuant to 
Section 4.13(a)(iii), the shareholder of record intending to propose the business (the “Proposing Shareholder”) must have given timely notice thereof in 
writing to the Secretary even if such matter is already the subject of any notice to the shareholders or Public Disclosure from the Board of Directors. To be 
timely, a Proposing Shareholder’s notice for an annual meeting must be delivered to the Secretary at the principal executive offices of the corporation: (x) 
not later than the close of business on the 90th day, nor earlier than the close of business on the 120th day, in advance of the anniversary of the previous 
year’s annual meeting if such meeting is to be held on a day which is not more than 30 days before and not later than 60 days after the anniversary of the 
previous year’s annual meeting; and (y) with respect to any other annual meeting of shareholders, including in the event that no annual meeting was held in 
the previous year, not earlier than the close of business on the 120th day prior to the annual meeting and not later than the close of business on the later of: 
(1) the 90th day prior to the annual meeting and (2) the close of business on the 10th day following the first date of Public Disclosure of the date of such 
meeting. In no event shall the Public Disclosure of an adjournment or postponement of an annual meeting commence a new notice time period (or extend 
any notice time period). For the purposes of this Section 4.13, “Public Disclosure” shall mean a disclosure made in a press release reported by a national 
news service or in a document filed by the corporation with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) pursuant to Section 13, 14, or 15(d) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).
 
	 (b) 	 Shareholder Nominations. For the nomination of any person or persons for election to the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 4.13(a)(iii) or 
Section 4.13(d), a Proposing Shareholder’s notice to the Secretary shall set forth or include:
 
	 	 (i)	 the name, age, business address, and residence address of each nominee proposed in such notice;
 
	 	 (ii)	 the principal occupation or employment of each such nominee;
 
 	 	 (iii)	 the class and number of shares of capital stock of the corporation which are owned of record and beneficially by each such nominee (if any);
 
	 	 (iv)	 such other information concerning each such nominee as would be required to be disclosed in a proxy statement soliciting proxies for the  
election of such nominee as a director in an election contest (even if an election contest is not involved), or that is otherwise required to be disclosed, under 
Section 14(a) of the Exchange Act;
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	 	 (v)	 a written statement and agreement executed by each such nominee acknowledging that such person:
 
	 	 	 (A)         consents to being named in a proxy statement as a nominee and to serving as a director if elected;
 
	 	 	 (B)         intends to serve as a director for the full term for which such person is standing for election; and
 
	 	 	 (C)         makes the following representations: (1) that the director nominee has read and agrees to adhere to the corporation’s Code of  
Business Conduct and Ethics, Securities Trading Policy, and any other of the corporation’s policies or guidelines applicable to directors; (2) that the 
director nominee is not and will not become a party to any agreement, arrangement, or understanding with, and has not given any commitment or assurance 
to, any person or entity as to how such person, if elected as a director of the corporation, will act or vote on any issue or question (a “Voting Commitment”) 
that has not been disclosed to the corporation or any Voting Commitment that could limit or interfere with such person’s ability to comply, if elected as a 
director of the corporation, with such person’s fiduciary duties under applicable law; and (3) that the director nominee is not and will not become a party to 
any agreement, arrangement, or understanding with any person or entity other than the corporation with respect to any direct or indirect compensation, 
reimbursement, or indemnification that has not been disclosed to the corporation in connection with such person’s nomination for director or service as a 
director; and
 
	 	 (vi)	 as to the Proposing Shareholder:
 
 	 	 	 (A)    	 the name and address of the Proposing Shareholder as they appear on the corporation’s books and of the beneficial owner, if any,  
on whose behalf the nomination is being made;
 
	 	 	 (B)	 the class and number of shares of the corporation which are owned by the Proposing Shareholder (beneficially and of record) and  
owned by the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the nomination is being made, as of the date of the Proposing Shareholder’s notice, and a 
representation that the Proposing Shareholder will notify the corporation in writing of the class and number of such shares owned of record and beneficially 
as of the record date for the meeting within five business days after the record date for such meeting;
 
 	 	 	 (C)         a description of any agreement, arrangement, or understanding with respect to such nomination between or among the Proposing  
Shareholder or the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the nomination is being made and any of their affiliates or associates, and any others 
(including their names) acting in concert with any of the foregoing, and a representation that the Proposing Shareholder will notify the corporation in 
writing of any such agreement, arrangement, or understanding in effect as of the record date for the meeting within five business days after the record date 
for such meeting;
 
	 	 	 (D)         a description of any agreement, arrangement, or understanding (including any derivative or short positions, profit interests, options, 
hedging transactions, and borrowed or loaned shares) that has been entered into as of the date of the Proposing Shareholder’s notice by, or on behalf of, the 
Proposing Shareholder or the beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the nomination is being made and any of their affiliates or associates, the effect or 
intent of which is to mitigate loss to, manage risk or benefit of share price changes for, or increase or decrease the voting power of such person or any of 
their affiliates or associates with respect to shares of stock of the corporation, and a representation that the Proposing Shareholder will notify the 
corporation in writing of any such agreement, arrangement, or understanding in effect as of the record date for the meeting within five business days after 
the record date for such meeting;
 
	 	 	 (E)         a representation that the Proposing Shareholder is a holder of record of shares of the corporation entitled to vote at the meeting and 
intends to appear in person or by proxy at the meeting to nominate the person or persons specified in the notice;
 

5

 
 



 

	 	 	 (F)         a representation whether the Proposing Shareholder intends to deliver a proxy statement and form of proxy to holders of at least the 
percentage of the corporation’s outstanding capital stock required to approve the nomination and otherwise to solicit proxies from shareholders in support 
of the nomination; and
 
	 	 	 (G)         a representation whether the Proposing Shareholder intends to solicit the holders of shares representing at least 67% of the shares  
entitled to vote on the election of directors in support of director nominees other than the corporation’s nominees in accordance with Rule 14a-19 under the 
Exchange Act (including the names of all nominees for whom the Proposing Shareholder intends to solicit proxies).
 
 The corporation may require any proposed nominee to furnish a completed and signed directors’ questionnaire and such other information as it may 
reasonably require to determine the eligibility of such proposed nominee to serve as an independent director of the corporation or that could be material to a 
reasonable shareholder’s understanding of the independence, or lack thereof, of such nominee. Any such update or supplement shall be delivered to the 
Secretary at the corporation’s principal executive offices no later than five business days after the request by the corporation for subsequent information has 
been delivered to the Proposing Shareholder.
 
 	 (c) 	 Other Shareholder Proposals. For all business other than director nominations, a Proposing Shareholder’s notice to the Secretary shall set forth as 
to each matter the Proposing Shareholder proposes to bring before the annual meeting:
 
 	 	 (i)	 a brief description of the business desired to be brought before the annual meeting;
 
 	 	 (ii)	 the reasons for conducting such business at the annual meeting;
 
	 	 (iii)	 the text of any proposal or business (including the text of any resolutions proposed for consideration and in the event that such business  
includes a proposal to amend these Bylaws, the language of the proposed amendment);
 
	 	 (iv)	 any substantial interest (within the meaning of Item 5 of Schedule 14A under the Exchange Act) in such business of such shareholder and  
the beneficial owner (within the meaning of Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act), if any, on whose behalf the business is being proposed;
 
	 	 (v)	 any other information relating to such shareholder and beneficial owner, if any, on whose behalf the proposal is being made, required to be  
disclosed in a proxy statement or other filings required to be made in connection with solicitations of proxies for the proposal and pursuant to and in 
accordance with Section 14(a) of the Exchange Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder;
 
	 	 (vi)	 a description of all agreements, arrangements, or understandings between or among such shareholder, the beneficial owner, if any, on whose 
behalf the proposal is being made, any of their affiliates or associates, and any other person or persons (including their names) in connection with the 
proposal of such business and any material interest of such shareholder, beneficial owner, or any of their affiliates or associates, in such business, including 
any anticipated benefit therefrom to such shareholder, beneficial owner, or their affiliates or associates; and
 
	 	 (vii)	the information required by Section 4.13(b)(vi) above.
 
 	 (d) 	 Special Shareholders Meetings. Only such business shall be conducted at a special meeting of shareholders as shall have been specified in the 
corporation’s notice of meeting (or supplement thereto). Nominations of persons for election to the Board of Directors may be made at a special meeting of 
shareholders called by the Board of Directors at which directors are to be elected pursuant to the corporation’s notice of meeting:
 
	 	 (i)	 by or at the direction of the Board of Directors or any committee thereof; or
 
 	 	 (ii)	 provided that the Board of Directors has determined that directors shall be elected at such meeting, by any shareholder of the corporation  
who is a shareholder of record at the time the notice provided for in 
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this Section 4.13(d) is delivered to the Secretary, who is entitled to vote at the meeting, and upon such election and who complies with applicable law and 
the terms and procedures set forth in this Section 4.13.
 
In the event the corporation calls a special meeting of shareholders for the purpose of electing one or more directors to the Board of Directors, any such 
shareholder entitled to vote in such election of directors may nominate a person or persons (as the case may be) for election to such position(s) as specified 
in the corporation’s notice of meeting, if such shareholder delivers a shareholder’s notice that complies with the requirements of Section 4.13(b) to the 
Secretary at the principal executive offices of the corporation not earlier than the close of business on the 120th day prior to such special meeting and not 
later than the close of business on the later of: (x) the 90th day prior to such special meeting; or (y) the 10th day following the date of the first Public 
Disclosure of the date of the special meeting and of the nominees proposed by the Board of Directors to be elected at such meeting. In no event shall the 
Public Disclosure of an adjournment or postponement of a special meeting commence a new time period (or extend any notice time period).
 
	 (e) 	 Effect of Noncompliance. Only such persons who are nominated in accordance with applicable law and the terms and procedures set forth in this 
Section 4.13 shall be eligible to be elected at any meeting of shareholders of the corporation to serve as directors, and only such other business shall be 
conducted at a meeting as shall be brought before the meeting in accordance with applicable law and the terms and procedures set forth in this Section 4.13. 
If any proposed nomination was not made or proposed in compliance with applicable law and this Section 4.13, or other business was not made or 
proposed in compliance with applicable law and this Section 4.13, then except as otherwise required by law, the chair of the meeting shall have the power 
and duty to declare that such nomination shall be disregarded or that such proposed other business shall not be transacted. Notwithstanding anything in 
these Bylaws to the contrary, unless otherwise required by law, if a Proposing Shareholder intending to propose business or make nominations at an annual 
meeting or propose a nomination at a special meeting pursuant to this Section 4.13 does not provide the information required under this Section 4.13 to the 
corporation, including the updated information required by Section 4.13(b)(vi)(B)-(D) within five business days after the record date for such meeting, or 
the Proposing Shareholder (or a qualified representative of the Proposing Shareholder) does not appear at the meeting to present the proposed business or 
nominations, such business or nominations shall not be considered, notwithstanding that proxies in respect of such business or nominations may have been 
received by the corporation. For purposes of this paragraph (e), to be considered a qualified representative of the Proposing Shareholder, a person must be a 
duly authorized officer, manager or partner of such shareholder or must be authorized by a writing executed by such shareholder or an electronic 
transmission delivered by such shareholder to act for such shareholder as proxy at such annual or special meeting of the shareholders and such person must 
produce such writing or electronic transmission, or a reliable reproduction of the writing or electronic transmission, at such meeting.
 
	 (f) 	 Rule 14a-8. This Section 4.13 shall not apply to a proposal proposed to be made by a shareholder if the shareholder has notified the corporation 
of the shareholder’s intention to present the proposal at an annual or special meeting only pursuant to and in compliance with Rule 14a-8 under the 
Exchange Act and such proposal has been included in a proxy statement that has been prepared by the corporation to solicit proxies for such meeting.
 
	 (g) 	 Rule 14a-19. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 4.13, unless otherwise required by law, (i) no Proposing Shareholder shall 
solicit proxies in support of director nominees other than the corporation’s nominees unless such Proposing Shareholder has complied with Rule 14a-19 
under the Exchange Act in connection with the solicitation of such proxies, including, without limitation, the provision to the corporation of notices 
required thereunder in a timely manner and (ii) if any Proposing Shareholder (1) provides notice pursuant to Rule 14a-19(a)(1) and (b) under the Exchange 
Act and (2) subsequently (A) notifies the corporation that such shareholder no longer intends to solicit proxies in support of director nominees other than 
the corporation’s director nominees in accordance with Rule 14a-19 or (B) fails to comply with the requirements of Rule 14a-19, then the Proposing 
Shareholder’s nominations shall be deemed null and void and the corporation shall disregard any proxies or votes solicited for any nominee proposed by 
the Proposing Shareholder. Upon request by the corporation, if any Proposing Shareholder provides notice pursuant to Rule 14a-19(a)(1) and (b) under the 
Exchange Act, such Proposing Shareholder shall deliver to the corporation, no later than five business days prior to the applicable meeting, reasonable 
evidence that it has met the requirements of Rule 14a-19 under the Exchange Act.
 
	 (h) 	 Proxy Card. Any shareholder directly or indirectly soliciting proxies from other shareholders must use a proxy card color other than white, which 
shall be reserved for the exclusive use by the Board of Directors.
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ARTICLE V
DIRECTORS

 
Section 5.1	 Number. The business and affairs of the corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of a Board of Directors of not less

than one nor more than 13 directors as shall be fixed from time to time by the Board of Directors; provided, that the number of directors shall not be 
reduced so as to shorten the term of any directors at that time in office.  The directors need not be residents of Michigan or shareholders of the corporation. 

 
Section 5.2	 Election, Resignation and Removal.  Directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of the shareholders, each to hold office 

until the next annual meeting of shareholders and until a successor is elected, or until his or her resignation or removal.  A director or the entire Board of 
Directors may be removed, with or without cause, by vote of the holders of a majority of the shares entitled to vote at an election of directors.  A 
resignation from the Board of Directors shall be deemed to take effect upon its receipt by the corporation unless otherwise specified therein. 

 
Section 5.3	 Vacancies . Vacancies in the Board of Directors occurring by reason of death, resignation, removal, increase in the number of 

directors or otherwise shall be filled by the affirmative vote of a majority of the remaining directors though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, 
unless filled by proper action of the shareholders of the corporation.  Each person so elected shall be a director for a term of office continuing only until the 
next election of directors by the shareholders. 

 
Section 5.4	 Annual Meeting . The Board of Directors shall meet annually immediately or as soon as reasonably practicable after the annual 

meeting of the shareholders, for the purpose of election of officers and consideration of such business that may properly be brought before the meeting. The 
annual Board meeting shall be deemed to be a regular meeting of the Board of Directors.

 
Section 5.5	 Regular and Special Meetings.  Regular meetings of the Board of Directors may be held at such times and places as shall be 

designated from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors. Special meetings of the Board of Directors may be called by the Chairman of the 
Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer and shall be called by the Chief Executive Officer or Secretary upon the written request of a majority of 
the directors. 

 
Section 5.6	 Notices. No notice shall be required for annual or regular meetings of the Board of Directors. At least 24 hours written notice, by 

mail or by other form of written or electronic communication, or oral notice of each special meeting of the Board of Directors shall be given to each 
director. Notice of any such meeting need not be given to any party entitled to notice who shall, either before or after the meeting, submit a signed waiver 
of notice or who shall attend such meeting without protesting, prior to or at its commencement, the lack of notice.  Such notice shall state the place, day and 
time of the meeting and the purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called.

 
Section 5.7	 Quorum. A majority of the Board of Directors then in office, or of the members of a committee thereof, constitutes a quorum for 

the transaction of business.  The vote of a majority of the directors present at any meeting at which there is a quorum shall be the acts of the Board of 
Directors or of the committee, except as a larger vote may be required by Michigan law.  A member of the Board of Directors or of a committee designated 
by the Board of Directors may participate in a meeting by means of the internet, telephone or other remote communications equipment by which all persons 
participating in the meeting can hear each other.  Participation in a meeting in this manner constitutes presence in person at the meeting. 

 
Section 5.8	 Committees. 
 
(a)	 Designation; Powers. The Board of Directors may, by resolution passed by a majority of the whole Board of Directors, designate one or 

more committees. Each committee shall have and may exercise such of the powers of the Board of Directors in the management of the business and affairs 
of the corporation as may be provided in such resolution and as permitted by Michigan law, provided no committee shall have the power to:
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	 (i)	 amend the Articles of Incorporation;
 
	 (ii)	 adopt an agreement of merger or consolidation; 
 
	 (iii)	 recommend to shareholders the sale, lease or exchange of all or substantially all of the corporation’s property and assets;  
 
	 (iv)	 recommend to shareholders a dissolution of the corporation or revocation of a dissolution;
 
	 (v)	 amend these Bylaws;  
 
	 (vi)	 fill vacancies in the Board; 
 
	 (vii)	fix the compensation of the directors for serving on the Board or on a committee;
 
	 (viii)	 unless expressly authorized by the Board, declare a dividend or authorize the issuance of stock; or
 
	 (ix)	 perform any acts that have been expressly delegated to another committee of the Board. 
 
(b)	 Number; Qualification; Term. Each committee shall consist of one or more directors appointed by resolution adopted by a majority of the 

entire Board of Directors. The number of committee members may be increased or decreased from time to time by resolution adopted by a majority of the 
entire Board of Directors.  Each committee member shall serve as such until the earliest of (i) the expiration of his or her term as director, (ii) his or her 
resignation as a committee member or as a director, or (iii) his or her removal as a committee member or as a director.

 
(c)	 Committee Changes. The Board of Directors shall have the power at any time to fill vacancies in, to change the membership of, and to 

discharge any committee.
 
(d)	 Alternate Members of Committees. The Board of Directors may designate one or more directors as alternate members of any committee.  

Any such alternate member may replace any absent or disqualified member at any meeting of the committee.  If no alternate committee members have been 
so appointed to a committee or each such alternate committee member is absent or disqualified, the member or members of such committee present at any 
meeting and not disqualified from voting, whether or not he, she or they constitute a quorum, may unanimously appoint another member of the Board of 
Directors to act at the meeting in the place of any such absent or disqualified member.

 
(e)	 Regular Meetings. Regular meetings of any committee may be held without notice at such time and place as may be designated from time to 

time by resolution by the committee and communicated to all members thereof.
 
(f)	 Special Meetings.  Special meetings of any committee may be held whenever called by the chairman of such committee who shall cause 

notice of such special meeting, including therein the day, time and place of such special meeting, to be given to each committee member at least 24 hours 
before such special meeting.

 
(g)	 Quorum; Majority Vote. At meetings of any committee, a majority of the number of members designated by the Board of Directors shall 

constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. If a quorum is not present at a meeting of any committee, a majority of the members present may 
adjourn the meeting from time to time, without notice other than an announcement at the meeting, until a quorum is present. The act of a majority of the 
members present at any meeting at which a quorum is in attendance shall be the act of a committee, unless the act of a greater number is required by law, 
the Certificate of Incorporation, or these Bylaws.
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ARTICLE VI
NOTICES, WAIVERS OF NOTICE AND MANNER OF ACTING

 
Section 6.1	 Notices.  All notices of meetings required to be given to shareholders shall be governed by Section 4.4 of these Bylaws.  All

notices of meetings required to be given to directors or any committee of directors may be given by mail, overnight courier, fax, email or other approved 
electronic means approved by them to any director or committee member at his or her last address as it appears on the books of the corporation or at such 
other address at which such director shall have requested in writing and filed with the Secretary to receive notices from the corporation.  Such notice shall 
be deemed to be given at the time when the same shall be mailed or otherwise dispatched. 

 
Section 6.2	 Waiver of Notice. Notice of the time, place and purpose of any meeting of shareholders, directors or committee of directors may 

be waived by the same means of transmission approved for notices of meetings either before or after the meeting, or in such other manner as may be 
permitted by Michigan law. Attendance of a person at any meeting of shareholders, in person or by proxy, or at any meeting of directors of a committee of 
directors, constitutes a waiver of notice of the meeting except when the person attends the meeting for the express purpose of objecting, at the beginning of 
the meeting, to the transaction of any business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 

 
Section 6.3	 Action Without a Meeting. 
 
(a)	 If the Articles of Incorporation permit,  any action required or permitted to be taken at a shareholder meeting may be taken without a  

meeting, without notice, and without a vote if a written consent setting forth the action is signed by the holders of outstanding shares having not less than 
the minimum number of votes that would be necessary to authorize or take the action at a meeting at which all shares entitled to vote were present and 
voted. The consents must include the date of each shareholder’s signature. To be effective, consents dated not more than 10 days before the record date and 
signed by a sufficient number of shareholders to take the action must be delivered to the corporation within 60 days after the record date for determining 
shareholders entitled to express consent to or to dissent from a proposal without a meeting. Delivery must be to the corporation’s registered office, its 
principal place of business, or to an officer or agent of the corporation having custody of the minutes of the proceedings of its shareholders. Delivery made 
to a corporation’s registered office may be made only personally or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested. The corporation must give 
prompt notice of corporate action taken without a meeting by less than unanimous written consent to shareholders who would have been entitled to the 
shareholder meeting notice if the action had been taken at a meeting and have not consented in writing.

 
(b)	 Any action required or permitted to be taken at a meeting of shareholders may be taken without a meeting, without prior notice, and without 

a vote, if before or after the action all the shareholders entitled to vote consent in writing. The requirements for notice content and delivery in the above 
subsections (a) do not apply to unanimous consent under this subsection (b).

 
(c)	 A shareholder’s electronic transmission consenting to an action is written, signed, and dated for the purposes of this section if the electronic 

transmission is delivered with information from which the corporation can determine that the shareholder sent the electronic transmission and the date on 
which the electronic transmission was sent.

 
(d)	 The date an electronic transmission is sent is the date the consent was signed for purposes of these Bylaws. A consent given by electronic 

transmission is deemed delivered only after it is reproduced in paper form and the paper form delivered to the corporation’s registered office, its principal 
place of business, or an officer or agent of the corporation having custody of the shareholder meeting records. Delivery to a corporation’s registered office 
may be made only by personal delivery or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested. Delivery to a corporation’s principal place of business or 
to an officer or agent of the corporation having custody of the shareholder meeting records may be made only by personal delivery, by certified or 
registered mail, return receipt requested, or in any other manner provided in the Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws, or by Board resolution.
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(e)	 Unless prohibited by the Articles of Incorporation, any action required or permitted to be taken at a Board meeting may be taken without a 
meeting if all members of the Board consent before or after the action in writing or by electronic transmission. The secretary must file these consents with 
the minutes of the Board. The consents have the same effect as director votes.
 

ARTICLE VII
OFFICERS

 
Section 7. 1	 Number.  The Board of Directors shall elect or appoint a Chief Executive Officer, a President, a Secretary and a Treasurer and 

may select a Chairman, a Vice Chairman, a Chief Financial Officer, one or more Vice Presidents, Assistant Secretaries and/or Assistant Treasurers, and 
such other officers as may be deemed appropriate by the Board of Directors.  The Chief Executive Officer need not be a member of the Board of Directors. 
Any two or more of the above offices may be held by the same person, except the offices of Chief Executive Officer and Secretary. 

Section 7.2	 Term, Office, Resignation and Removal. An officer shall hold office for the term for which he or she is elected or appointed and 
until his or her successor is elected or appointed, or until his or her resignation or removal. An officer may resign by written notice to the corporation. The 
resignation is effective upon its receipt by the corporation or at a subsequent time specified in the notice of resignation. An officer may be removed by the 
Board of Directors with or without cause. In addition to removal of appointive officers by the Board of Directors, the elected officers may also remove such 
officers with or without cause. The removal of an officer shall be without prejudice to his or her contract rights, if any.  The election or appointment of an 
officer does not of itself create contract rights. 

 
Section 7.3	 Vacancies. The Board of Directors may fill any vacancies in any office occurring for whatever reason. 
 
Section 7.4	 Authority. All officers, employees or agents of the corporation shall have such authority and perform such duties in the conduct 

and management of the business and affairs of the corporation as may be designated by the Board of Directors and these Bylaws. 
 

ARTICLE VIII
DUTIES OF OFFICERS

 
Section 8.1	 Chairman. The Chairman, if such office is filled, shall preside at all meetings of the shareholders and of the Board of Directors at 

which he or she is present.  The Chairman shall appoint committees of the Board of Directors and shall be responsible for liaison with shareholders and 
non-employee directors. The Chairman, unless otherwise designated by resolution of the Board of Directors, shall not be an employee or executive officer 
of the corporation. 

 
Section 8.2	 Vice Chairman. The Vice Chairman, if such office is filled, shall preside at meetings of the Board of Directors in the absence or 

disability of the Chairman. The Vice Chairman shall also perform such other duties as may be assigned by the Chairman. Unless otherwise designated by 
resolution of the Board of Directors, the Vice Chairman shall not be an employee or executive officer of the corporation. 

 
Section 8.3	 Chief Executive Officer.  The Chief Executive Officer shall be the chief executive officer of the corporation and shall have the 

general powers of supervision and management usually vested in the chief executive officer of a corporation, including the authority to vote all securities of
other corporations and business organizations which are held by the corporation. The Chief Executive Officer shall see that all orders and resolutions of the 
Board of Directors are carried into effect, and he or she may sign and execute, in the name of the corporation, all authorized deeds, mortgages, bonds, 
contracts or other instruments, except in cases in which the signing and execution thereof shall have been delegated expressly to some other officer or agent 
of the corporation. The Chief Executive Officer shall also have general powers of supervision and management over the day-to-day operations of the 
corporation. In the absence or disability of the Chairman and the Vice Chairman, or if those offices have not been 

11

 
 



 

filled, the Chief Executive Officer also shall perform the duties and execute the powers of the Chairman as set forth in these Bylaws. 
 
Section 8.4	 President. The President shall, in the absence or disability of the Chief Executive Officer, perform his or her duties and exercise 

his or her powers and shall perform such other duties as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer may from time to time prescribe.  
 
Section 8.5	 Chief Financial Officer.  The Chief Financial Officer shall be the chief financial officer of the corporation and shall be 

responsible for supervision, direction and control of the financial affairs of the corporation.  He or she shall provide for the establishment of internal 
controls over financial reporting and see that the books and accounts and other accounting records of the corporation are kept in proper form and 
accurately.  He or she shall submit to the Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Directors timely statements of the accounts of the corporation and the 
financial results of the operations thereof, and also perform such other duties as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer may from time to 
time prescribe.  The Chief Financial Officer may sign and execute, in the name of the corporation, all authorized deeds, mortgages, bonds, contracts or 
other instruments, except in cases in which the signing and execution thereof shall have been delegated expressly to some other officer or agent of the 
corporation by these Bylaws, the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive Officer. In the absence of a named Treasurer, the Chief Financial Officer shall 
also have the powers and duties of the Treasurer as hereinafter set forth and shall be authorized and empowered to sign as Treasurer in any case where such 
officer’s signature is required.

 
Section 8.6	 Vice Presidents.  The Vice Presidents, in the absence or disability of the Chief Executive Officer and the President, in order of 

their seniority, shall perform their duties and exercise their powers and shall perform such other duties as the Board of Directors or the Chief Executive 
Officer or the President may from time to time prescribe. 

 
Section 8.7	 Secretary.  The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the Board of Directors and of shareholders and shall record all votes and 

minutes of all proceedings in a book to be kept for that purpose.  He or she shall give or cause to be given notice of all meetings of the shareholders and of 
the Board of Directors.  He or she shall keep in safe custody the seal of the corporation, if any, and, when authorized by the Board, affix the same to any 
instrument requiring it, and when so affixed it shall be attested by his or her signature, or by the signature of the Treasurer or an Assistant Secretary. The 
Secretary may delegate any of his or her duties, powers and authorities to one or more Assistant Secretaries, unless such delegation is disapproved by the 
Board. 


 
Section 8.8	 Treasurer. The Treasurer shall have the custody of and be responsible for the corporate funds and securities; shall keep full and 

accurate accounts of receipts and disbursements in books of the corporation; and shall deposit all moneys and other valuable effects in the name and to the 
credit of the corporation in such depositories as may be designated by the Board of Directors.  He or she shall render to the Chief Executive Officer and 
directors, whenever they may require it, an account of his or her transactions as Treasurer and of the financial condition of the corporation. The Treasurer 
may delegate any of his or her duties, powers and authorities to one or more Assistant Treasurers unless such delegation be disapproved by the Board of 
Directors. 

 
Section 8.9	 Assistant Secretaries and Assistant Treasurers. The Assistant Secretaries, in the order of their seniority, shall perform the duties 

and exercise the powers and authorities of the Secretary in case of his or her absence or disability. The Assistant Treasurers, in the order of their seniority, 
shall perform the duties and exercise the powers and authorities of the Treasurer in case of his or her absence or disability. The Assistant Secretaries and 
Assistant Treasurers shall also perform such duties as may be delegated to them by the Secretary and Treasurer, respectively, and also such duties as the 
Board of Directors may prescribe. 

 
Section 8.10	 Appointive Officers. Appointive officers shall be subordinate to elected officers regardless of their office, title or duties and shall 

perform such duties as may be delegated or prescribed by the elected officers and the Board of Directors. 
 
Section 8.11	 Delegation to Other Persons.  In case of the absence of any officer of the corporation, or for any other reason that the Board of 

Directors may deem sufficient, the Board of Directors may delegate for the time 
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being, the powers or duties, or any of them of such officer to any other officer, or to any Director, provided a majority of the entire Board of Directors 
concurs therein. 

 
Section 8.12	 Surety Bonds.  The Board of Directors may by resolution require any and all officers of the corporation and any and all 

employees of the corporation to give bond to the corporation with sufficient sureties conditioned upon the faithful performance of the duties of their 
respective offices or employment. 
 

ARTICLE IX
SPECIAL CORPORATE ACTS

 
Section 9.1	 Orders for Payment of Money.  All checks, drafts, notes, bonds, bills of exchange and orders for payment of money of the 

corporation shall be signed by such officer or officers or such other person or persons as the Board of Directors may from time to time designate. 
 
Section 9.2	 Contracts and Conveyances.  The Board of Directors of the corporation may in any instance designate the officer and/or agent 

who shall have authority to execute any contract, conveyance, mortgage or other instrument on behalf of the corporation, or may ratify or confirm any 
execution.  When the execution of any instrument has been authorized without specification of the executing officers or agents, the Chairman of the Board, 
the Chief Executive Officer, the President or any Executive Vice President, or any Vice President, and the Secretary or Assistant Secretary or Treasurer or 
Assistant Treasurer, may execute the same in the name and on behalf of this corporation and may affix the corporate seal thereto, provided, however, that 
such authority rests solely in, and is the responsibility of, only elected officers. 
 

ARTICLE X
BOOKS AND RECORDS

 
Section 10.1	 Maintenance of Books and Records.  The proper officers and agents of the corporation shall keep and maintain such books, 

records and accounts of the corporation’s business and affairs, minutes of the proceedings of its shareholders, Board and committees, if any, and such stock 
ledgers and lists of shareholders, as the Board of Directors shall deem advisable, and as shall be required by Michigan law and other states or jurisdictions 
empowered to impose such requirements.  Books, records and minutes may be kept within or without the State of Michigan in a place which the Board 
shall determine. 

 
Section 10.2	 Reliance on Information Supplied by Others. In discharging his or her duties, a director or an officer of the corporation, when 

acting in good faith, may rely upon information, opinions, reports or statements, including financial statements and other financial data prepared or 
presented by (a) one or more directors, officers or employees of the corporation, or of a business organization under joint control or common control, whom 
the director or officer reasonably believes to be reliable and competent in the matters presented; (b) legal counsel, public accountants, engineers or other 
persons as to matters the director or officer reasonably believes are within the person’s professional or expert competence; and (c) a committee of the Board 
of Directors of which he or she is not a member if the director or officer reasonably believes the committee merits confidence. 
 

ARTICLE XI
INDEMNIFICATION

 
Section 11.1	 Non-Derivative Actions.  Subject to all of the other provisions of this Article, the corporation shall indemnify any person who 

was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, 
administrative or investigative (other than an action by or in the right of the corporation), and whether formal or informal, by reason of the fact that he or 
she is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, against all costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys’ fees), judgments, 
penalties, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with such action, suit, or proceeding if he or 
she acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interest of the corporation or its shareholders, and 
with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had no reasonable cause to believe his or her conduct was unlawful.  The termination of any action, suit 
or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement, conviction, or upon a plea of nolo 
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contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which he or she reasonably 
believed to be in or not opposed to the best interest of the corporation or its shareholders, and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had 
reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful. 

 
Section 11.2	 Derivative Actions.  Subject to all of the provisions of this Article, the corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a 

party to or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action or suit by or in the right of the corporation to procure a judgment 
in its favor by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, against all costs, charges and expenses (including 
attorneys’ fees) actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection with the defense or settlement of such action or suit if he or she acted in good 
faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the corporation or its shareholders and except that no 
indemnification shall be made in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which such person shall have been adjudged to be liable to the corporation 
unless and only to the extent that the court in which such action or suit was brought shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of 
liability but in view of all circumstances of the case, such person is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnity for all such costs, charges and expenses 
which such court shall deem proper. 

 
Section 11.3	 Expenses of Successful Defense.  To the extent that a person has been successful on the merits or otherwise in defense of any 

action, suit or proceeding referred to in Section 11.1 or 11.2 of these Bylaws, or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, he or she shall be 
indemnified against all costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys’ fees) actually and reasonably incurred by him or her in connection therewith or in 
connection with any action, suit or proceeding brought to enforce the mandatory indemnification provided in this Article. 

 
Section 11.4	 Determination that Indemnification is Proper. Any indemnification under Section 11.1 or 11.2 of these Bylaws (unless ordered 

by a court) shall be made by the corporation only as authorized in the specific case upon a determination that indemnification of the person is proper in the 
circumstances because he or she has reasonably met the applicable standard of conduct set forth in Section 11. 1 or 11. 2, whichever is applicable.  Such 
determination shall be made in any of the following ways: 

 
(i)	 By the Board of Directors by a majority vote of a quorum consisting of directors who were not parties or threatened to be made 

parties to such action, suit or proceeding;  

(ii)	 If a quorum cannot be obtained under subdivision (i), by a majority vote of a committee duly designated by the Board of  
Directors and consisting solely of two (2) or more directors not at the time parties or threatened to be made parties to the 
action, suit or proceeding;  

(iii)	 If such quorum is not obtainable, or, even if obtainable, a quorum of disinterested directors so directs, by independent legal  
counsel in a written opinion, such independent legal counsel having been elected in one of the following ways:  (A) by the 
Board of Directors or its committee in the manner prescribed in subdivision (i) or (ii); or (B) if a quorum of the Board of 
Directors cannot be designated under subdivision (i) and a committee cannot be designated under subdivision (ii), by the 
Board of Directors;  

(iv)	 By all independent directors who are not parties or threatened to be made parties to the action, suit or proceeding;  

(v)	 By the shareholders, but shares held by directors, officers, employees or agents who are parties or threatened to be made parties to 
the action, suit or proceeding may not be voted.  

 
In the designation of a committee under subdivision (ii) or in the selection of independent legal counsel under subdivision (iii), all directors may 

participate. 
 
Section 11.5	 Partial Indemnification.  If any person is entitled to indemnification under Sections 11.1 or 11.2 for a portion of expenses, 

including attorneys’ fees, judgments, penalties, fines, and amounts paid in settlement, but not for the total amount thereof, the corporation shall indemnify 
the person for the portion of the expenses, judgments, penalties, fines, or amounts paid in settlement for which the person is entitled to be indemnified. 
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Section 11.6	 Indemnification Nonexclusive. The indemnification or advancement of expenses provided under this Article is not exclusive of 
other rights to which a person seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses may be entitled under the Articles of Incorporation, Bylaws, or a 
contractual agreement.  However, the total amount of expenses advanced or indemnified from all sources combined shall not exceed the amount of actual 
expenses incurred by the person seeking indemnification or advancement of expenses. 

 
Section 11.7	 Constituent Corporations.  For purposes of this Article, “corporation” may include constituent corporations absorbed in a 

consolidation or merger and the resulting or surviving corporation, if so determined by resolution of the Board of Directors, so that a person who is or was 
a director, officer, employee, or agent of the constituent corporation shall stand in the same position under the provisions of this section with respect to the 
resulting or surviving corporation as the person would if he or she had served the resulting or surviving corporation in the same capacity. 

 
Section 11.8	 Indemnification as a Contractual Right.  This Article XI providing for the indemnification and advancement of expenses shall 

be considered as a contractual agreement between a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation and the corporation, and any repeal or 
modification of this Article XI shall not adversely affect the rights and protections of a person existing hereunder at the time of such repeal or modification. 

 
Section 11.9	 Expense Advance.  Costs, charges and expenses incurred in defending a civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding described in 

Section 11.1 or 11.2 of these Bylaws may be paid by the corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding in advance of the 
final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding as authorized in the manner provided in Section 11.4 upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of 
the person involved to repay such account unless it shall ultimately be determined that he or she is entitled to be indemnified by the corporation.  The 
undertaking shall be by unlimited general obligation of the person on whose behalf advances are made but need not be secured. 

 
Section 11.10	 Former Directors and Officers. The indemnification provided in the foregoing Sections continues as to a person who has ceased 

to be a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such person. 
 
Section 11.11	 Insurance.  The corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, 

employee or agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, 
partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity or arising 
out of his or her status as such, whether or not the corporation would have power to indemnify him or her against such liability under these Bylaws or 
Michigan law. 

 
Section 11.12	 Changes in Michigan Law. In the event of any change of the Michigan statutory provisions applicable to the corporation relating 

to the subject matter of Article XI of these Bylaws, then the indemnification to which any person shall be entitled hereunder shall be determined by such 
changed provisions. The Board of Directors is authorized to amend this Bylaw to conform to any such changed statutory provisions. 

 
ARTICLE XII

AMENDMENTS
 

Section 12.1	 Amendments. The Bylaws of the corporation may be amended, altered or repealed, in whole or in part, by the shareholders or by 
the Board of Directors at any meeting duly held in accordance with these Bylaws, provided that notice of such meeting includes notice of the proposed 
amendment, alteration or repeal, and provided further that the Board of Directors shall notify the shareholders of any proposed amendment, alteration or
repeal, and not make or alter any Bylaw fixing their number, qualifications, classifications or term of office. 
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ARTICLE XIII
EXCLUSIVE FORUM

 
Section 13.1	 Exclusive Forum.   Unless the corporation consents in writing to the selection of an alternative forum, to the greatest extent 

permitted by applicable law, the sole and exclusive forum for (i) any derivative action or proceeding brought on behalf of the corporation, (ii) any action 
asserting a claim of breach of a legal or fiduciary duty owed by any director or officer or other employee of the corporation to the corporation or the 
corporation’s shareholders, (iii) any action asserting a claim against the corporation or any director or officer or other employee of the corporation arising 
pursuant to any provision of the Michigan Business Corporation Act or the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the corporation or these 
Bylaws (in each case, as they may be amended from time to time), or (iv) any action asserting a claim against the corporation or any director or officer or 
other employee of the corporation governed by the internal affairs doctrine, shall be the Circuit Court of the County of Macomb in the State of Michigan or 
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division.
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Exhibit 99.1

 
 

Universal Logistics Holdings Reports Fourth Quarter 2023 Financial Results; Declares Dividend

- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $390.9 million, 14.8% decrease
- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Income:  $34.1 million, 29.2% decrease
- Fourth Quarter 2023 Earnings Per Share:  $0.81 per share, 36.2% decrease
- Declares Quarterly Dividend:  $0.105 per share

Warren, MI – February 15, 2024 — Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ: ULH) today reported consolidated fourth quarter 2023 net
income of $21.4 million, or $0.81 per basic and diluted share, on total operating revenues of $390.9 million. This compares to net income of 
$33.4 million, or $1.27 per basic and diluted share, during fourth quarter 2022 on total operating revenues of $458.7 million. For the full year 
2023, Universal reported $3.53 per basic and diluted share, on total operating revenues of $1.66 billion. This compares to Universal's record 
2022 performance of $6.37 per basic and diluted share, on total operating revenues of $2.02 billion for the full year.  

In the fourth quarter 2023, Universal’s operating income decreased $14.1 million to $34.1 million, compared to $48.2 million in the fourth 
quarter one year earlier. As a percentage of operating revenue, operating margin for the fourth quarter 2023 was 8.7%, compared to 10.5% 
during the same period last year. EBITDA, a non-GAAP measure, decreased $13.2 million during the fourth quarter 2023 to $54.8 million, 
compared to $68.0 million one year earlier. As a percentage of operating revenue, EBITDA margin for the fourth quarter 2023 was 14.0%, 
compared to 14.8% during the same period last year.

“As we close out 2023, I am exceptionally grateful for the talented group of individuals who led us through a turbulent year in the 
transportation and logistics space,” stated Universal’s CEO Tim Phillips. “Navigating a difficult freight environment and in the face of
prolonged labor strikes at some of our largest customers, Universal still reported its second best full-year financial results in company history. 
Our contract logistics segment led the way producing exceptional returns during each quarter of 2023. And although underperforming 
compared to our expectations, I am encouraged to see sequential improvement in both our intermodal and company-managed brokerage 
segments in the fourth quarter 2023.” 

“We have some work to do in 2024,” Phillips continued, “but I am confident in our team and our business model. We have a robust pipeline 
in our contract logistics segment, and the outlook for North American automotive and Class 8 production remains strong. While we await 
some relief in overall freight conditions and look for opportunities to improve operational efficiencies, I anticipate the continued strong 
demand in our contract logistics segment positions us well for a solid 2024.”
 

 



 

Segment Information:

Contract Logistics

- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $201.3 million, 2.0% decrease
- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Income:  $32.1 million, 15.9% operating margin

In the contract logistics segment, which includes our value-added and dedicated services, fourth quarter 2023 operating revenues decreased 
2.0% to $201.3 million, compared to $205.5 million for the same period last year.  At the end of the fourth quarter 2023, we managed 71 
value-added programs compared to 63 at the end of the fourth quarter 2022. Included in contract logistics segment revenues were $8.9 
million in separately identified fuel surcharges from dedicated transportation services, compared to $10.6 million during the same period last 
year. Fourth quarter 2023 income from operations increased $2.0 million to $32.1 million, compared to $30.1 million during the same period 
last year. As a percentage of revenue, operating margin in the contract logistics segment for the fourth quarter 2023 was 15.9%, compared to 
14.7% during the same period last year.

Intermodal

- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $85.4 million, 30.6% decrease
- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating (Loss):  $(0.9) million, (1.1)% operating margin

Operating revenues in the intermodal segment decreased 30.6% to $85.4 million in the fourth quarter 2023, compared to $123.1 million for 
the same period last year. Included in intermodal segment revenues for the recently completed quarter were $13.0 million in separately 
identified fuel surcharges, compared to $22.4 million during the same period last year. Intermodal segment revenues also include other 
accessorial charges such as detention, demurrage and storage which totaled $8.7 million during the fourth quarter 2023, compared to $22.5 
million one year earlier. Load volumes increased 1.8%, however, the average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel surcharges, 
decreased 19.9% on a year-over-year basis. Fourth quarter 2023 operating losses in the intermodal segment were $(0.9) million which 
compares to $11.1 million of operating income during the same period last year. As a percentage of revenue, operating margin in the 
intermodal segment for the fourth quarter 2023 was (1.1)%, compared to 9.0% one year earlier. 

Trucking

- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $75.2 million, 15.5% decrease
- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Income:  $2.5 million, 3.3% operating margin

In the trucking segment, fourth quarter 2023 operating revenues decreased 15.5% to $75.2 million, compared to $89.0 million for the same 
period last year. Fourth quarter 2023 trucking segment revenues included $30.0 million of brokerage services, compared to $36.5 million 
during the same period last year. Also included in our trucking segment revenues were $5.6 million in separately identified fuel surcharges 
during the fourth quarter 2023, compared to $8.1 million in fuel surcharges one year earlier. On a year-over-year basis, load volumes declined 
3.9% and the average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel surcharges, decreased an additional 8.6%. Income from operations in the 
fourth quarter 2023 was $2.5 million compared to $5.7 million during the same period last year. As a percentage of revenue, operating 
margin in the trucking segment for the fourth quarter 2023 was 3.3% compared to 6.5% during the same period last year.

 



 

Company-managed Brokerage

- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Revenues:  $28.1 million, 29.1% decrease
- Fourth Quarter 2023 Operating Income:  $9 thousand, 0% operating margin

Fourth quarter 2023 operating revenues in the company-managed brokerage segment decreased 29.1% to $28.1 million compared to $39.6 
million for the same period last year. Load volumes declined 14.4% in the company-managed brokerage segment and average operating 
revenue per load, excluding fuel surcharges, decreased 15.7% on a year-over-year basis.  Income from operations in the fourth quarter 2023 
was $9 thousand compared to $0.9 million during the same period last year. As a percentage of revenue, operating margin for the fourth 
quarter 2023 was 0% compared to 2.3% one year earlier.

Cash Dividend

Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. also announced today that its Board of Directors has declared a cash dividend of $0.105 per share of 
common stock. The dividend is payable to shareholders of record at the close of business on March 4, 2024 and is expected to be paid on 
April 1, 2024.

Other Matters  

As of December 31, 2023, Universal held cash and cash equivalents totaling $12.5 million and $10.8 million in marketable securities. 
Outstanding debt at the end of the fourth quarter 2023 was $386.4 million and capital expenditures totaled $48.5 million.  

Universal calculates and reports selected financial metrics not only for purposes of our lending arrangements but also in an effort to isolate 
and exclude the impact of non-operating expenses related to our corporate development activities. These statistics are described in more 
detail below in the section captioned “Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”

Conference call:

We invite investors and analysts to our quarterly earnings conference call.  
 
Quarterly Earnings Conference Call Dial-in Details:

 
Time: 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time
Date: Friday, February 16, 2024
Call Toll Free: (877) 270-2148
International Dial-in: +1 (412) 902-6510

A replay of the conference call will be available through February 23, 2024, by calling (877) 344-7529 (toll free) or +1 (412) 317-0088 (toll) 
and using encore replay code 9789883. The call will also be available on investors.universallogistics.com.
 
Source: Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc.
 
For Further Information:
Steven Fitzpatrick, Investor Relations
SFitzpatrick@UniversalLogistics.com

 



 

About Universal:

Universal Logistics Holdings, Inc. (“Universal”) is a holding company that owns subsidiaries engaged in providing a variety of customized 
transportation and logistics solutions throughout the United States, and in Mexico, Canada and Colombia.  Our operating subsidiaries provide 
customers with supply chain solutions that can be scaled to meet their changing demands and volumes. Universal’s consolidated subsidiaries 
offer customers a broad array of services across the entire supply chain, including truckload, brokerage, intermodal, dedicated, and value-
added services. In this press release, the terms “us,” “we,” “our,” or the “Company” refer to Universal and its consolidated subsidiaries. 

Forward Looking Statements

Some of the statements contained in this press release might be considered forward-looking statements. These statements identify prospective 
information. Forward-looking statements can be identified by words such as: “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “plan,” “goal,” “prospect,” 
“seek,” “believe,” “targets,” “project,” “estimate,” “future,” “likely,” “may,” “should” and similar references to future periods. Forward-
looking statements are based on information available at the time and/or management’s good faith belief with respect to future events and are 
subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual performance or results to differ materially from those expressed in the statements. 
These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the expectations 
described. Additional information about the factors that may adversely affect these forward-looking statements is contained in Universal’s 
reports and filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Universal assumes no obligation to update forward-looking statements to 
reflect actual results, changes in assumptions or changes in other factors affecting forward-looking information except to the extent required 
by applicable securities laws.

 



 

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(In thousands, except per share data)
 
    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Year Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
Operating revenues:                        

Truckload services   $ 46,015     $ 54,044     $ 213,874     $ 230,696  
Brokerage services     58,132       76,092       244,024       368,880  
Intermodal services     85,426       123,077       374,667       591,946  
Dedicated services     85,541       83,039       343,543       324,589  
Value-added services     115,806       122,470       486,031       499,345  

Total operating revenues     390,920       458,722       1,662,139       2,015,456  
                         
Operating expenses:                        

Purchased transportation and equipment rent     127,779       179,197       571,213       847,414  
Direct personnel and related benefits     130,775       130,297       542,779       520,263  
Operating supplies and expenses     40,643       44,554       170,994       177,440  
Commission expense     7,221       8,876       31,370       40,288  
Occupancy expense     11,195       10,941       44,301       41,286  
General and administrative     12,872       12,542       51,839       48,924  
Insurance and claims     6,368       5,825       27,163       22,749  
Depreciation and amortization     19,975       18,324       77,036       76,657  

Total operating expenses     356,828       410,556       1,516,695       1,775,021  
Income from operations     34,092       48,166       145,444       240,435  

Interest expense, net     (6,163 )     (5,313 )     (22,753 )     (16,156 )
Other non-operating income     722       1,467       1,608       1,143  

Income before income taxes     28,651       44,320       124,299       225,422  
Provision for income taxes     7,239       10,874       31,398       56,790  

Net income   $ 21,412     $ 33,446     $ 92,901     $ 168,632  
                         
Earnings per common share:                        

Basic   $ 0.81     $ 1.27     $ 3.53     $ 6.37  
Diluted   $ 0.81     $ 1.27     $ 3.53     $ 6.37  

                         
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:                        

Basic     26,284       26,278       26,284       26,469  
Diluted     26,301       26,311       26,308       26,489  

                         
Dividends declared per common share:   $ 0.105     $ 0.105     $ 0.420     $ 0.420  
 

 



 

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands)
 

   
December 31, 

2023    
December 31, 

2022  
Assets            

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12,511     $ 47,181  
Marketable securities     10,772       10,000  
Accounts receivable - net     287,947       350,720  
Other current assets     49,851       51,751  

Total current assets     361,081       459,652  
Property and equipment - net     565,480       391,154  
Other long-term assets - net     326,962       352,872  

Total assets   $ 1,253,523     $ 1,203,678  
             
Liabilities and shareholders' equity            

Current liabilities, excluding current maturities of debt   $ 189,727     $ 221,598  
Debt - net     381,924       378,500  
Other long-term liabilities     149,674       156,650  

Total liabilities     721,325       756,748  
Total shareholders' equity     532,198       446,930  
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 1,253,523     $ 1,203,678  

 

 



 

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Summary of Operating Data

 
    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Year Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
Contract Logistics Segment:                        

Average number of value-added direct employees     5,582       5,121       5,521       5,079  
Average number of value-added full-time equivalents     205       1,153       450       1,323  
Number of active value-added programs     71       63       71       63  
                         

Intermodal Segment:                        
Number of loads     118,553       116,475       473,569       552,398  
Average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel 
surcharges   $ 549     $ 685     $ 563     $ 702  
Average number of tractors     1,830       2,333       2,034       2,223  
Number of depots     9       9       9       9  
                        

Trucking Segment:                        
Number of loads     43,468       45,233       178,036       199,712  
Average operating revenue per load, excluding fuel 
surcharges   $ 1,673     $ 1,831     $ 1,738     $ 1,807  
Average number of tractors     828       898       877       899  
Average length of haul     399       422       390       403  
                        

Company-Managed Brokerage Segment:                        
Number of loads (a)     18,805       21,979       75,110       90,432  
Average operating revenue per load (a)   $ 1,419     $ 1,684     $ 1,496     $ 1,893  
Average length of haul (a)     563       613       607       598  

(a)	 Excludes operating data from freight forwarding division in order to improve the relevance of the statistical data related to our brokerage 
services and improve the comparability to our peer companies.

 



 

UNIVERSAL LOGISTICS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Summary of Operating Data - Continued

(Dollars in thousands)
 
    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Year Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
Operating Revenues by Segment:                        

Contract logistics   $ 201,347     $ 205,509     $ 829,574     $ 823,934  
Intermodal     85,426       123,077       374,667       591,946  
Trucking     75,168       88,991       333,211       392,639  
Company-managed brokerage     28,088       39,596       119,741       200,536  
Other     891       1,549       4,946       6,401  

Total   $ 390,920     $ 458,722     $ 1,662,139     $ 2,015,456  
                         
Income from Operations by Segment:                        

Contract logistics   $ 32,079     $ 30,137     $ 127,752     $ 118,437  
Intermodal     (944 )     11,114       1,297       83,640  
Trucking     2,488       5,743       17,258       27,564  
Company-managed brokerage     9       897       (2,221 )     9,993  
Other     460       275       1,358       801  

Total   $ 34,092     $ 48,166     $ 145,444     $ 240,435  
 

 
 

 



 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In addition to providing consolidated financial statements based on generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America 
(GAAP), we are providing additional financial measures that are not required by or prepared in accordance with GAAP (non-GAAP). We 
present EBITDA and EBITDA margin, each a non-GAAP measure, as supplemental measures of our performance. We define EBITDA as 
net income plus (i) interest expense, net, (ii) income taxes, (iii) depreciation, and (iv) amortization. We define EBITDA margin as EBITDA 
as a percentage of total operating revenues. You are encouraged to evaluate these adjustments and the reasons we consider them appropriate 
for supplemental analysis.

In accordance with the requirements of Regulation G issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission, we are presenting the most directly 
comparable GAAP financial measure and reconciling the non-GAAP financial measure to the comparable GAAP measure. Set forth below is 
a reconciliation of net income, the most comparable GAAP measure, to EBITDA for each of the periods indicated:

    Thirteen Weeks Ended     Year Ended  
    December 31,     December 31,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  
    ( in thousands)     ( in thousands)  
EBITDA                        

Net income   $ 21,412     $ 33,446     $ 92,901     $ 168,632  
Income tax expense     7,239       10,874       31,398       56,790  
Interest expense, net     6,163       5,313       22,753       16,156  
Depreciation     16,844       14,617       64,365       62,275  
Amortization     3,131       3,707       12,671       14,382  

EBITDA   $ 54,789     $ 67,957     $ 224,088     $ 318,235  
                        
EBITDA margin (a)     14.0 %    14.8 %    13.5 %    15.8 %

(a)	 EBITDA margin is computed by dividing EBITDA by total operating revenues for each of the periods indicated.

We present EBITDA and EBITDA margin because we believe they assist investors and analysts in comparing our performance across 
reporting periods on a consistent basis by excluding items that we do not believe are indicative of our core operating performance.

EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool. Some of these limitations are:

•	 EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures, or future requirements, for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;

•	 EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

•	 EBITDA does not reflect the significant interest expense, or the cash requirements necessary to service interest or principal payments, 
on our debts;

•	 Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized will often have to be replaced 
in the future, and EBITDA does not reflect any cash requirements for such replacements; and

•	 Other companies in our industry may calculate EBITDA differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure.

Because of these limitations, EBITDA and EBITDA margin should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for performance measures 
calculated in accordance with GAAP. We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and only 
supplementally on EBITDA and EBITDA margin.

 




